

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

FREDERICK H. HARRIS, JR.,)
#1149356,)
Appellant,)
v.)
STATE OF NEVADA,)
Respondent.)
_____)

Electronically Filed
Oct 29 2020 11:13 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court
CASE NO.: 81255, 81257
E-FILE
D.C. Case: **A-18-784704-W**
C-13-291374-1
Dept.: **XII**

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

**Appeal from a Denial of Post Conviction Relief
Eighth Judicial District Court, Clark County**

TERRENCE M. JACKSON, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 000854
Law Office of Terrence M. Jackson
624 South 9th Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 386-0001
Terry.jackson.esq@gmail.com

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
Nevada Bar No. 001565
Clark County District Attorney
200 E. Lewis Avenue
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
(702) 671-2750
Steven.Wolfson@clarkcountynvda.com

AARON D. FORD
Nevada Bar No. 007704
Nevada Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701

Counsel for Appellant
...

Counsel for Respondent

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

FREDERICK H. HARRIS, JR.,)	
#1149356,)	CASE NO.: 81257, 81255
Appellant,)	E-FILE
v.)	D.C. Case: A-18-784704-W
STATE OF NEVADA,)	C-13-291374-1
)	Dept.: XII
Respondent.)	
<hr/>)	

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi - x
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3 - 5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
ROUTING STATEMENT	5
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	5 - 7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7 - 9
FACTUAL STATEMENT	9 - 11
ARGUMENT.....	11 - 61
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE UNDER <i>STRICKLAND</i> BECAUSE OF HIS INSUFFICIENT PRETRIAL PREPARATION AND INVESTIGATION;	11 - 15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE DURING THE JURY SELECTION;	15 - 28
a. The Court Erred when it found Defense Counsel was not Ineffective because he did not seek an Expert Jury Consultant;	16
b. Counsel Failed to File a Pretrial Motion for Sequestered Individual Voir Dire & that Failure led to the likelihood of an Unfair and Biased Jury. 19	

III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE FOR FAILING TO FILE A MERITORIOUS MOTION TO COMPEL A PSYCHIATRIC EXAMINATION OF THE ALLEGED VICTIMS;	28 - 34
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT FINDING DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS AN INEFFECTIVE ADVOCATE DURING TRIAL;	34 - 40
	A. Defense Counsel Was an Ineffective Advocate While Cross-Examining Important State Witnesses;	35
	B. Defense Counsel Was Ineffective Handling Prosecutorial Misconduct When the Prosecutor Vouched for the Credibility of Witnesses; ..	37
	C. Defense Counsel Was an Ineffective Advocate During Closing Argument;	39
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT FINDING DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS AN INEFFECTIVE ADVOCATE AT SENTENCING;	41 - 43
VI.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FINDING THAT DEFENSE COUNSEL WAS NOT INEFFECTIVE HANDLING THE MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL;	43 - 53

...

**VII. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY NOT FINDING DEFENSE
COUNSEL RENDERED INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL
ON APPEAL BY ADEQUATELY RESEARCHING THE LAW TO
CHOOSE MOST MERITORIOUS ISSUES FOR REVERSAL; . 53 - 59**

**VIII. CUMULATIVE ERROR BY COUNSEL REQUIRES REVERSAL
OF CONVICTION; 59 - 61**

CONCLUSION..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	17
<i>Banks v. Reynolds</i> , 54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir.1995)	55, 57, 58
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78, 88 (1935)	38
<i>Cooper v. Fitzharris</i> , 586 F.2d 1325, 1333 (9th Cir. 1978) (<i>En Banc</i>) cert. den., 440 U.S. 970	59
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 339 U.S. 162, 171-72 (1950)	28
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 157-58 (1968)	27
<i>Harris by and through Ramseyer v. Wood</i> , 61 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir.1995).	59
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961)	15
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S.Ct. 2541, 2649 (2008)	42
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	3, 60
<i>Kitchen v. United States</i> , 227 F.3d 1014, 1019 (7th Cir.2000)	44
<i>Mak v. Blodgett</i> , 970 F.2d 614 (9th Cir.1992)	60
<i>McAfee v. Taylor</i> , 630 F.3d 383 (5th Cir.2011)	44
<i>McMahon v. Hodge</i> , 225 F.Supp.2d 357 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	27
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	42
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719, 729 (1992)	28

<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45, 69 (1932)	28
<i>Rodriguez v. Hake</i> , 928 F.2d 534 (2d Cir.1991)	60
<i>Smith v. Robbins</i> , 528 U.S. 259, 288 (2000)	56
<i>Smith v. Spisak</i> , 558 U. S. 139 (2010)	4, 39
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277, 290-91(1983)	42
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349, 367 (1910)	42, 43
<i>United States v. Alcantara-Castillo</i> , 788 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir.2015)	4, 37, 38, 39
<i>United States v. Bass</i> ,477 F.2d 723 (9th Cir.1973)	17
<i>United States v. Berry</i> , 64 F.3d 305, 307 (7th Cir.1995)	45
<i>United States v. Combs</i> , 379 F.3d at 574-75 (9th Cir.2004)	38
<i>United States v. Dado</i> , 759 F.2d 550 (6th Cir.2014)	60
<i>United States v. Durant</i> , 545 F.2d 823 (2d Cir.1976)	17
<i>United States v. Keating</i> , 147 F.3d 895, 900 (9th Cir.1998)	45
<i>United States v. Kojayan</i> , 8 F.3d 1315, 1323(9th Cir.1993)	38
<i>United States v. Maloney</i> ,755 F.3d 1044, 1046 (9th Cir.2014)	38
<i>United States v. Moriarty</i> , 429 F.3d 1012,1024 (11th Cir.2005)	43, 58
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 577 F.3d 1069, 1077 (9th Cir.2009)	38, 39
<i>United States v. Ridley</i> , 134 U.S. App. D.C.(1969)	27

<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 176 F.3d at 1224 (9th Cir. 1999)	38
<i>United States v. Weatherspoon</i> , 410 F.3d at 1146-48 (9th Cir. 2005)	38
<i>United States v. Williams-Davis</i> , 90 F.3d at 496 (D.C. Cir.1996)	45

NEVADA CASES

<i>Abbott v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 715 (2006)	29
<i>Big Pond v. State</i> , 101 Nev. 1(1985)	60
<i>Buffalo v. State</i> , 111 Nev. 1139 (1995)	40
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 125 Nev. 328, 248 (2009)	43
<i>Daniel v. State</i> , 119 Nev. 498 (2003)	59, 60
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 108 Nev. 112 (1992)	30
<i>Ennis v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 694 (2006)	30
<i>Glegola v. State</i> , 110 Nev. 344, 348 (1994)	43, 58
<i>Hargrove v. State</i> , 100 Nev. 498 (1984)	18
<i>Jackson v. Warden</i> , 91 Nev. 430 (1975)	13
<i>Keeney v. State</i> , 109 Nev. 220 (1993)	33
<i>Kirskey v. State</i> , 112 Nev. 980 (1996)	5, 53, 55
<i>Koerschner v. State</i> , 116 Nev. 1111 (2000)	29
<i>Leonard v. State</i> , 114 Nev. 1196, 1216 (1998).....	60
<i>Lickey v. State</i> , 108 Nev. 191 (1992)	4, 33

<i>Meyer v. State</i> , 119 Nev. 564 (2003)	45
<i>Mulder v. State</i> , 116 Nev. 1, 17 (2000)	5, 60
<i>Nika v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 1272 (2008)	5
<i>Sanborn v. State</i> , 107 Nev. 399 (1991)	14, 15
<i>Sipsas v. State</i> , 102 Nev.119, 123 (1986)	59
<i>Warner v. State</i> , 102 Nev. 635 (1980)	4, 32
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 96 Nev. 305 (Nev.1986)	32
OTHER STATE CASES	
<i>Ballard v. Superior Court</i> , 49 Cal.Rptr. 302 (1996)	31
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 399 N.E.2d 51, 53 (N.Y. 1979)	45
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 573 N.W.2d 14, 18 (Iowa 1997)	45
CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS	
Sixth Amendment	19, 28, 31
Eighth Amendment	<i>Passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment	58
STATUTES	
NRS 176.515	44
NRS 177.015(3)	5

APPELLATE RULES

NRAP 17(a) 5

NRAP 26.1(a) ii

NRAP 28(e)(1)..... 62

NRAP 32(a)(4)..... 62

NRAP 32(a)(5)..... 62

NRAP 32(a)(6)..... 62

NRAP 32(a)(7)..... 62

NRAP 32(a)(7)(C)..... 62

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association Standard 4.1 12

McLaughlin, It All Adds Up: Ineffective Assistance of Counsel & the
Cumulative Deficiency Doctrine, 30 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 859 (2014) . 60

VanCleave, Rachel A., When is Error not an Error?, Habeas Corpus & 60

Cumulative Error, 46 Baylor Law Review 59, 60 (1993)s
